

Investigative Activity:

Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-1433 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 4802 James Road, North Ridgeville, Ohio

Officer Documentation and Evidence Collection

Involves:	Officer (S), Officer (S), Mr. Jason Norris (S)
Activity Date:	05/08/2024
Activity Location:	North Ridgeville Police Department, 7070 Ranger Way, North Ridgeville, OH 44039
Authoring Agent:	Special Agent Nicholas Valente #139
Narrative:	
Valente went to the North Rofficers involved in this inci (Officer and and accompanied by their attorion would not make for	au of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Agent (SA) Nick Ridgeville Police Department (NRPD) and met with the ident. These officers were identified as (Officer (Officer)). Both officers were ney Dannielle Chaffin. Mrs. Chaffin advised SA Valente the rmal statements or participate in interviews at that time. onfirm, when asked, that they did not fire their duty pistols.
oistol was a 9mm Glock beadlock branded magazines a magazines had a capacity to cartridges. Officer of pistol was a pully loaded and held	hotographed both officers' duty pistols. Officer had three and one aftermarket magazine. SA Valente noted these o hold 15 cartridges and each magazine contained 14 pistol was also a 9mm Glock. The serial number of was serial. Officer had 3 Glock magazines that 17 cartridges each. After confirming these pistols were not photographed, and returned to the officers.
by the two officers. Officer number to the control of the rifle. The rifle held at The second magazine control of the precisions M4E1. The	photographed, and collected the rifles used in the incident 's rifle was an Aero Precision M4E1 bearing serial er serial 's rifle held two magazines that were affixed to coupler. One live cartridge was removed from the chamber in inserted magazine that contained 26 additional cartridges ained 28 cartridges. Officer serial number of this rifle was serial number of this rifle was cartridge and held a single magazine is cartridges.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-1433 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 4802 James Road, North Ridgeville, Ohio

SA Valente photographed both officers in their uniforms, as they appeared at the time of the shooting, from the front, back, left, and right.

NRPD personnel also provided SA Valente with clothing and personal property collected from the subject, Jason Norris (Norris) while Norris was at the hospital. The pistol collected from Norris was found in a pocket of his clothing by medical staff at the hospital. NRPD placed the pistol in a gun box and sealed the box closed as evidence. NRPD informed SA Valente they were unable to make this weapon safe and it contained a magazine and was presumed to have a cartridge in the chamber of the weapon. SA Valente photographed the sealed box as it was provided to him. SA Valente, with assistance from the BCI Firearms section, later made the weapon safe and noted a magazine not designed to be used with the weapon was inserted and stuck in the magazine of the pistol, which was determined to be a Jennings 9mm (model unknown) bearing serial number 144617.

Along with the pistol collected from Norris, NRPD turned over to SA Valente a large plastic bag containing eleven (11) brown paper bags which held medical waste (a blood-soaked towel and sheet), and the clothing and personal effects of Norris which were collected at University Hospitals Saint John's Medical Center. Included in the personal effects were \$67.00 US currency. SA Valente was informed by NRPD the cash was removed from Norris's wallet and placed into a clear plastic bag. SA Valente photographed the cash, collection of clothing, personal property, and medical waste in the paper bags.

The rifles fired by Officers and and all of Norris's property including the Jennings pistol were transported to BCI Richfield by SA Valente. Norris's clothing, medical waste, and personal property (excluding the cash removed from his wallet and the pistol) were placed in the secure evidence drying room. Norris's cash, pistol, and both officer's rifles were placed in Temporary Locker #10 at approximately 0130 hours. The photographs of the above-described items and involved officers were attached to this report.

References:

None

Attachments:

Thirty (30) photographs of the involved officers, weapons, and subject property collected and examined by SA Valente.

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law - a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.



Hando L-ADED!

(TO BE OPENED BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY)



NOTE-

- A) Pack handgun with muzzle facing to the *right* as depicted above.
- B) Remove all ammunition from handgun before packaging.

☐ Revolver

Automatic

Manufacturer: Jewrings Q wm m

Serial No.: 1444617

Suspect's Full Name: Suspect's Full Name: Location where handgun was found: Suspect's Full Name: Location where handgun was found: Description of handgun enclosed: Description of handgun enclosed: Revolver Automatic Other (DESCRIBE)	Case Number: 2024-7562 Case Number: 4024-7562 Submitting Agency: 1000 Rive GEVICLE RD. Telephone Number: 1000 PRINT NAME Date Collected By: PTM. PARKER PRINT NAME Date Collected: 5 18 24 Time Collected: 7:45 am
--	--

						,														FROM	
					10000000000000000000000000000000000000			The second second												10	CHAIN OF CUSTODY -
TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	TIME	DATE	DATE & TIME	
am		am		am	-	am		pm	-	pm	-	pm	1	pm	1	Pan		99	1	m	

Tando L-AGED



FROM

70

CHAIN OF CUST

21761	Caliber Automatic	Description of handgun enclosed:	Location where handgun was found: ON THE SUNECT J PERSON—PORIET I	Suspect's Full Name:	Date Collected: 5/8/27 Time Collected: 7:45	Telephone Number: ()	Submitting Agency: N. RIDGEVILLE AD	Case Number: 2024-7562	FILL OUT ALL INFORMATION REQUESTED
Serial No.: [444617	Other(DESCRIBE)		on THE		(PRINT NAME) Time Collected: 7:45 am	DAGUER	EVILLE PD.	7562	TION REQUESTED

love *all* ammunition from gun before packaging.

k handgun with muzzle

NOTE

Bw 57

Evidence — Handle With Care Case No.: 2024-75 62

S Reg



















































